

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1420/2006
(From the judgement and order dated 29/06/2005 in WA No.1625/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

SAROJINI REP.BY GPA HOLDER M.RAMACHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NANDI INFRASTRUCTURE CORRIDOR E.LTD.&ORS Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,permission to file additional
documents and placing on record additional information and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 1624-1631 of 2012
(With applns. for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in
refiling SLP)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 19393 of 2011
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20722 of 2011
(With applns. for permission to file synopsis and list of dates
and appln. for directions with prayer for interim relief and
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2263 of 2012
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25491-25506 of 2011
(With appln. for seeking permission for placing on record
additional reply by the respondent No. 1 and prayer for interim
relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26746-26747 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29707-29711 of 2011
(With applns. for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file
additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29757-29759 of 2011
(With applns. for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file
additional documents and fresh list of dates and

2

with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 30308 of 2011
(With appln. for permission to file additional documents and
with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 31698 of 2011
(With applns. for c/delay in filing SLP and
withdrawal of SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36477 of 2011
(With applns. for permission to file additional documents and
office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4259 of 2006
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4322 of 2006
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4323 of 2006
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 7764 of 2011
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 7765 of 2011
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 981 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/04/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For the parties : Mr. H.P. Raval, ASG
 Mr. P.K. Dey, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Prakruti Purnima, Adv.

 Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. K.T. Anantharaman, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. R.V.S. Naik, Adv.
 Mr. Gururaj Deshpandey, Adv.
 Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.

3

Mr. Nazir, Adv.

Mrs. Nalini Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Promila, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.
Mr. V.P. Sengothuvel, Adv.

Mr. T.S. Dabia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ekta Kapil, Adv.
Ms. Atishree Sood, Adv.
Ms. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Adv.

Mr. P. Vishwanath Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Vijayakumar P., Adv.
Mr. Dipak Kumar Jena, Adv.

Mr. S. Naganand, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sri Ranga, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Girish Rai, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Pathania, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Patil, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. K.H. Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Aswin Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Sarwa Mitter, Adv.
Mrs. Santosh Gupta, Adv.
for M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Soren, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

4

Ms. Triveni P., Adv.
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.
Mr. Nakibur Rahman Barbhuiya, Adv.
Mr. R.V. Naik, Adv.
Mr. Shaikh Chand Saheb, Adv.

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No. 36477 of 2011

List this matter for consideration of prayer for
interim relief on 17th April, 2012.

The contesting respondents may file reply
affidavit within ten days from today.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 26746-26747 of 2011

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service
for Respondents 3 and 4.

Affidavit in reply may be filed by the
respondents, if they desire to do so, within four weeks

from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioner within four weeks therefrom.

5

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 25491-25506 of 2011

Let fresh notice be issued to unserved respondents by ordinary process as well as by registered post.

Dasti in addition to the ordinary process is permitted.

The advocate on record for the petitioner shall ensure that unserved respondents are positively served within six weeks from today.

The State Government and Statutory Boards who are represented by the standing counsel are permitted to be served through their respective standing counsel.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 29707-29711 of 2011

Issue notice.

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Ms. Kiran Suri, learned counsel waives service for respondent Nos. 4 & 5.

Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel waives service for Respondents 6 & 7.

Service on Respondents 8 & 9 is dispensed with being proforma respondents.

Reply affidavits may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

Tag these matters with S.L.P. (C) 20722 of 2011.

6

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 29757-29759 of 2011

Issue notice.

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Ms. Kiran Suri, learned counsel waives service for

respondent Nos. 4 & 5.

Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel waives service for Respondents 6 & 7.

Reply affidavits may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

Tag these matters with S.L.P. (C) 20722 of 2011. I.A. No. 2 of 2012 in S.L.P. (C) No. 31698 of 2011

In view of pendency of review petition before the High Court, the petitioners seek withdrawal of this special leave petition.

The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. No. 2 stands disposed of.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. of 2012 (CC.No. 1624-1631/2012)

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service for Respondent Nos. 1 and 5.

Ms.Kiran Suri, learned counsel waives service for
7

respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel waives service for Respondent No. 4.

Reply affidavits may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. of 2012 (CC.No. 19393/2011)

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service for Respondent No. 1.

Ms.Kiran Suri, learned counsel waives service for

respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel waives service for Respondent No. 4.

Reply affidavits may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

S.L.P. (C) No. 981 of 2011

Issue notice.

Mr. R.C. Kohli, learned counsel waives service for respondent No. 1.

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service

8

for Respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

Reply affidavits may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

S.L.P. (C) No. 30308 of 2011

Issue notice.

Ms. Anita Shenoy, learned counsel waives service for Respondent No. 1.

Ms. Kiran Suri, learned counsel waives service for respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel waives service for Respondent No. 4.

Reply affidavits may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

List all the matters on 31st July, 2012.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER